2015 HALF YEAR UPDATE│ 41 Not included in $11.4bn development program

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS (CONT’D)

OPERATING

• High productivity portfolio with annual specialty retail sales of $713 psf, up 8.6% for the six months
to Jun-15:
• Flagship: $881 psf, up 10.0%, representing 77% of assets under management
• Regional: $450 psf, up 4.9%

• High levels of occupancy with portfolio leased of 95.0%, up 0.6%:
• Flagship: 96.4%, up 0.6%
• Regional: 92.8%, up 0.7%

• Comparable net operating income growth of 4.2% for the six months to Jun-15:
• Flagship: +4.3%
• Regional: +3.9%

• Strong progress on innovation and digital technology, through Westfield Labs – roll out of unified
digital platform in second half of 2015

2015 HALF YEAR UPDATE│ 5

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS (CONT’D)

OUTLOOK FOR 2015:

• Confirmation of full year 2015 earnings guidance:

• FFO: 37.7 cents per security, including the impact of the $925m O’Connor joint
venture completed in February 2015

• Distribution: 25.1 cents per security

• Represents pro-forma FFO growth of 4%

• Assumes no further capital transactions and no material change in foreign currency
exchange rates

2015 HALF YEAR UPDATE│ 6

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Flagship Regional Non Core Total

• Centres 16 18 6 40

• Retail Outlets 3,716 2,747 949 7,412

• GLA (m sqf) 23.3 20.1 6.9 50.3

• Assets Under Management (bn) $22.7 $5.4 $1.2 $29.3

• WFD Interests (bn) $13.8 $3.1 $1.2 $18.1

• JV Partner Interests (bn) $8.9 $2.3 - $11.2

• WFD Interests (%) 61% 57% 100% 62%

Flagship
77%

Regional
19%

Non Core
4%

US
71%

UK
29%

Assets Under Management Assets Under Management
By Geography

2015 HALF YEAR UPDATE│ 7

As at
30 June 2015

Assets under
Management

($bn) 1

% of Portfolio 1

Portfolio
Leased

(%)

Specialty
Occupancy

Cost

(%)

Specialty
Retail Sales

(MAT/
psf)

Specialty
Retail Sales

Growth
(%) 2

Average Specialty Store
Rent

Comparable
NOI Growth

(%) 3
Amount

(psf)

Growth

YOY (%)

Flagship 22.7 77% 96.4 14.8 $881 7.6 $108.28 5.6 4.3

Regional 5.4 19% 92.8 14.5 $450 4.2 $55.94 1.0 3.9